

---

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**September Term, 2015**

---

---

**No. 99**

---

**ALICIA WHITE**  
v.  
**STATE OF MARYLAND, Appellee**

and

**CAESAR GOODSON**  
v.  
**STATE OF MARYLAND, Appellee**

On Interlocutory Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City  
(Honorable Barry G. Williams)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM PORTER**

---

GARY E. PROCTOR  
Law Offices of Gary E. Proctor, LLC  
8 E. Mulberry Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 444-1500  
[garyeproctor@gmail.com](mailto:garyeproctor@gmail.com)

JOSEPH MURTHA  
Murtha, Psoras & Lanasa, LLC  
1301 York Road, Suite 200  
Lutherville, Maryland 21093  
(410) 583-6969  
[jmurtha@mpllawyers.com](mailto:jmurtha@mpllawyers.com)

*Counsel for Appellant William Porter*

February 24, 2016

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	3
III. Question Presented .....	5
IV. Relevant Facts .....	6
A. Porter’s Trial.....	6
1. Porter’s Testimony and the State’s Closing .....	6
2. The State’s Rebuttal Argument .....	9
B. The Federal Investigation .....	11
V. Standard of Review.....	12
VI. Argument.....	13
A. Summary of the Argument .....	13
B. Section 9-123 .....	14
C. Porter Cannot be Compelled to Testify .....	16
1. The grant of immunity by the Circuit Court will not put Officer Porter in the same position as if he had not testified .....	16
2. The State has taken no action to ensure that Porter will be in the same position as he was prior to being forced to testify .....	19
3. Section 9-123 does not apply to a defendant with pending charges .....	23
4. Porter has not been immunized federally .....	29
5. Based on the State’s positions, it would be suborning perjury .....	30
6. Porter has a separate right not to testify under the Maryland Declaration of Rights .....	34
D. The application of this order to defendants with pending charges will have ramifications for all defendants in Maryland, not just the trials of the officers charged in connection with the death of Freddie Gray.....	36
VII. Conclusion .....	41

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 316 Md. 1 (1989) .....	34
<i>Attorney General v. Colleton</i> , 444 N.E.2d 915 (Mass. 1982) .....	29, 36
<i>Attorney Grievance Commission of Maryland v. Smith</i> , 442 Md. 14 (2015).....	1
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 303 Md. 650 (1985).....	36
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	1
<i>Board of Education of Prince George's County v. Marks-Sloan</i> , 202 Md. App. 59, 63, <i>aff'd</i> , 428 Md. 1 (2012) .....	12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1943) .....	26
<i>Chesapeake Club v. State</i> , 63 Md. 446 (1885).....	35
<i>Choi v. State</i> , 316 Md. 529 (1989) .....	32, 35
<i>Cover v. State</i> , 297 Md. 398 (1983) .....	9 n.11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 Md. App. 298, <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 Md. 529 (2012) .....	40
<i>D'Elia v. Pennsylvania Crime Commission</i> , 555 A.2d 864 (Pa. 1989).....	29
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	13 n.14
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 301 Md. 45 (1984) .....	35
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	31, 32
<i>Gillis v. State</i> , 333 Md. 69 (1993) .....	35
<i>Goldberg v. United States</i> , 472 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	28
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 388 Md. 366 (2005).....	12
<i>Green v. State</i> , 25 Md. App. 679 (1975) .....	41

<i>Hawthorne v. United States</i> , 504 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1986).....	32
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	13
<i>In re Criminal Investigation No. 1-162</i> , 307 Md. 674 (1986).....	35
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 819 F.2d 981 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29 n.35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 343 Md. 448 (1996).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Fabian</i> , 735 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 2007) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943).....	26
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441(1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) .....	2
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings of Aug., 1984</i> , 757 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29 n.35
<i>May v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> , 266 U.S. 34 (1924).....	25
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	16, 34
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	30
<i>People v. Brunner</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 501 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973) .....	27 n.34
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 187 Cal. Rptr. 340 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	27 n.34, 29
<i>Rex v. Sussex Justices</i> , 1 K.B. 256 (1924).....	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	2
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 27 Md. App. 207 (1975).....	2
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 320 Md. 300 (1990) .....	33
<i>St. Joseph Medical Center, Inc. v. Cardiac Surgery Associates, P.A.</i> , 392 Md. 75 (2006).....	5 n.7
<i>State v. Gee</i> , 298 Md. 565 (1984).....	12

<i>State v. Goldsberry</i> , 419 Md. 100 (2011) .....	41
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 853 P.2d 526 (Alaska 1993) .....	29
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 272 P.3d 769 (Utah Ct. App. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Miyasaki</i> , 614 P.2d 915 (Haw. 1980) .....	29
<i>State v. Soriano</i> , 68 Ore. App. 642 (Or. Ct. App. 1984) .....	29
<i>State v. Thrift</i> , 440 S.E.2d 341 (S.C. 1994) .....	29
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 629 A.2d 807 (N.H. 1993) .....	30, 31
<i>Tucker v. United States</i> , 5 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1925).....	26
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	16, 20, 21, 34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 634 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 765 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23 & n.30
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 544 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	13 n.14, 39
<i>United States v. Cimino</i> , No. CM-14-0103, 2014 WL 5473234, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155236 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2014).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Echeles</i> , 352 F.2d 892 (7th Cir. 1965) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 74 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13 n.14
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	37 n.41
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 973 F.2d 333 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	20 n.29
<i>United States v. Housand</i> , 550 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	13 n.14
<i>United States v. Housing Foundation of America, Inc.</i> , 176 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1949).....	25
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 471 F. Supp. 467 (D.D.C. 1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Lawrenson</i> , 315 F.2d 612 (4th Cir. 1963).....	13 n.14

<i>United States v. Licavoli</i> , 604 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1979).....	13 n.14
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8th Cir. 1973).....	22, 39 & n.42
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Miranti</i> , 253 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1958).....	13 n.14, 32
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 698 F. Supp. 300 (D.D.C. 1988).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 882 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>United States v. Semkiw</i> , 712 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 373 Md. 360 (2003).....	1, 17 n.19
<i>Wright v. McAdory</i> , 536 So.2d 897 (Miss. 1988).....	29

### Constitutional Provisions

Ma. Decl. of Rights, art. XII.....	36
Md. Decl. of Rights, art. 22 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	41
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	30

### Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §§ 6001-03 .....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 611 .....	26
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 9-123.....	<i>passim</i>

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 9-101..... 18

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 9-107..... 14 & n.15, 24

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 9-204..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Md. Rules Prof. Conduct § 3.3 ..... 31 n.38, 41

McCormick on Evidence § 124 ..... 25

Richard D. Bennett, *Self-incrimination: Choosing a Constitutional Immunity Standard*,  
31 Md. L. Rev. 289 (1972) ..... 35 n.39, 39 n.43

8 Wigmore, *Evidence* § 2276 ..... 13 n.14

8 Wigmore, *Evidence* § 2268 ..... 25
